
 

 

 

Budget Committee Meeting Mintues 

March 9, 2017, 6:00 PM 

City Hall Annex, 3
rd

 Floor Council Chambers 

 

1. Call to Order:  Meeting Called to order by Lance Hoenig @ 6:04 pm. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Roll-Call:  Bruce Knight, Deputy Mayor Maura Herlihy, Mayor Tom Cote, Lance Hoenig, City Councilor Luke 

Lanigan, James Drummey.  Wes Davie (arrived 6:17 pm) 

a. Staff:  City Manager Steve Buck, City Finance Director Ronni Champlin, City Treasurer Paula Simpson 

b. Audience Participants:   

i. School Committee: Jonathan Mapes, John Roux 

ii. City Council:   

iii. Staff:  Assistant Superintendent Matt Nelson 

4. Adjustments to the Agenda:   

5. Approval of the March 2, 2017 Meeting Minutes:  Motion to approve made by James Drummey, seconded by 

Mayor Cote, 6-0 To approve. 

6. Public Participation:  None 

 

OLD BUSINESS:  To take action, if appropriate, on the following: 

a. No Old Business 

NEW BUSINESS:  To take action, if appropriate, on the following: 

7:  2017/2018 Municipal Budget Presentation 

 

Opening Comments 



 

 

 

 

 

Slide 1 

 

Slide 2 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slide 3 

Full Time salaries include the full funding of 

the 2 positions hired late in the FY 2016/17. 

Manager Notes on Slide 3 

Salaries: 

Full Time Salaries Increased $483,544  Includes 4 new public safety positions and the funding of prior 

year approved positions and contractual increases  

    1 Dispatcher       $41,338 

    1 Police Officer    $47,569 

    2 Fire Fighters     $52,337 for 1   $104,674 for 2 

Over Time Salaries Increased $53,426   Contractual increases to include 190 hours for each new FF    

Part Time Salaries Increased $20,937   $34,950 for Call Company moved from contract services and the 

reduction of the Airport Manager in Part time salaries $42,853 and moved to Full time. 

Holiday  Increased      $10, 979   Includes new positions and contractual increases.  182.2 hours for each new FF.  

Sick  Increased     $18,533   Contractual increases and employees reaching their required banked amount in order 

to get a buyout  

Allowances  Increased $1,880 Contractual increase for Dispatch telephone reimbursement $25 to $35 

a month - $420 annually 

Total Salaries  Increased $589,300 

EE Benefits & Insurance: **Did not anticipate 13% increase in Health Insurance, WC increase or MAINEPERS increases** 

Group Life Expense Increased $912 Group Life Insurance thru MainePERS for Retirees (approximately 21 

retirees) 

Unemployment Increased $89 2017 Contribution 1
st

 $12,000/employee  $2,467,840 X contribution rate of 

2.37% less $10,141 dividend for an annual contribution of $48,347. 

Income Protection Increased $23,297 Short Term Disability 70% of annual salary.  $2,04 per month for each 

$100 of monthly coverage. 

Worker’s Compensation Increased $105,535 Experience Modification Rate 1.07.  Individual class code rates, 

payroll, experience modification factor changes as well as claim experience effects the contributions.   

Audited payroll 1/2016-1/2017 $10,514,519. 

Social Security  Increased $38,222 Reflects contractual increases, 4 new positions, increase in minimum wage, 

taking on Call Fire Company as employees. 

Health Insurance Increased $266,729  POSC 13% increase and POS200 13% increase + a 2% surcharge.  The 

budget reflects a 4% increase only because of the HRA savings/offset of $180,240. 

Use of HRA Savings  -180,240 Employee Contributions 20% for all Contracts 15% for Non Union 

Health Insurance Sub Total  $86,489   MOP 70% for NU, PO, Fire, Dispatch;  MOP 60% 

GS;  MOP 50% for Public Works 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slide 3 Manager Notes, Cont…. 

ICMA  Increased $135 6 Employees currently participate in ICMA. 

MAINEPERS  Increased $84,640 AC Plan 9.5% to 9.6%;  1C Plan 14.2% to 15.7%;  2C 

Plan 9.1% to 10.1%;  3C Plan 11.4% to 12.2% 

Total EE Benefits & Insurance:   Increased $339,319 

Petroleum Fuels: 

Fuel Oil  Decreased $ 4,400 Contract with Dead River Company $2.2430 per gallon – 

9/23/2016 – 5/31/2017.  Previous year budgeted $2.2430 per gallon. 

Propane Gas  Decreased $ 3,543 Propane purchases are with Downeast Energy budgeted 

$1.6325 per gallon.  Previous year budgeted $2.10 per gallon. 

Gasoline  Increased $ 8,690 Entered into an agreement with WEX.  Dec 2015 budgeted 

$2.15 gasoline.  Previous year budgeted $1.96 per gallon. 

Diesel Fuel  Increased $13,760 Entered into an agreement with WEX.  Dec 2015 

budgeted $2.36 per gallon.  Previous year budgeted 2.04 per gallon. 

Natural Gas  Decreased $  1,300  Fire Department is the only Department that 

utilizes natural gas.  Purchases are from Unitil 

Total Petroleum Fuels Increased $13,207 

Water  Decreased $40 No anticipated increase per Water District. 

Sewer  Decreased $40 No anticipated increase per Sewer District. 

Electricity  Increased $5,738 Contracted accounts with Constellation and budgeted 

$0.06780/kwh.  The City entered into a 48 month agreement effective 11/1/2016 – 11/1/2020. 

Total Utilities  Increased $5,658 

Hydrants  No Change $0 No anticipated increase per the Water District.  Hydrant 

Lease $166,674 per quarter (Fire Protection Fee) or $666,697 annually. 

Debt Service  Decreased $185,887 2006 General Obligation Bond with MMBB, 

original borrowing of $1,100,00 Matured Nov 2016.  Purpose of providing funds for renovations to the 

Springvale fire station annex, acquisition of property for the central fire station and construction of the 

public works complex. 

     



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slide 4 

Slide #4 Manager Notes 

Wages: 

 General Services – contract expires June 30, 2018 – budget 2% as negotiated 

 Sanford Regional Communications – contract expires June 30, 2019 – budget 3% 

 Sanford Police Association – contract expires June 30, 2019 – budget 3% 

 Public Works/Highway Local 481 – contract expires June 30, 2018 – budget 2% as negotiated 

 Fire Department Local 1624 – contract expires June 30, 2017 – budget 2% 

 Management/Personnel Policies – budget 2% (based on the CPIW average for the previous calendar year) 

 New Positions for 17/18: 

 Dispatcher   $41,338 $ 23,337 Benefits & Insurance 

 Police Officer   $47,569 $ 27,315 Benefits & Insurance 

 Fire Fighter   $52,337 $ 30,490 Benefits & Insurance 

 Fire Fighter   $52,337 $ 30,490 Benefits & Insurance 

 Sub Total of New Positions                  $193,581 $111,632 Total Wages and Benefits $305,213 

Previous Year Adjustments brought forward: 

 ½ Community Development Director $56,917  position in 16/17 was funded for only 6 months (Rental 

Housing License, Inspections and Code Enforcement) 

 Airport Manager  $15,428  position approved for an additional 10 hours per week – from 30 to 

40 hours per week (Ranger Solar, Life Flight, Restaurant Renovations) 

 Codes/Planning Administrative Assistant $  2,947  new position in 16/17 funded for only 11 months 

 Public Works Department $  6,344  two new EO1 positions in 16/17 funded for only 11 months each 

 Sub Total of Previous Year Positions $ 81,636 

Other Points of Interest 

Minimum Wage Impact  $  7,030   Recreation part time salaries $7.50 to $9.00/other summer staff up $1.00 per hour 

  Future minimum wage increases - 1/1/17  $9;     1/1/18 $10;   1/1/19 $11; 1/1/20 $12  

 Call Fire Department  $ 34,950  Moved from contract services to part time salaries (Call Fire 

Company in the past was paid $54,302.38 out of contract services.  $34,950 moved to part time salaries, $10,000 to 

equipment and the remaining balance can be found in employee benefits and insurance to cover associated costs.) 

 Sub Total POI  $ 41,980 

Total    $428,829 

  

 



Manager Notes Slide 5 
General Government: (Includes Council, Voter Registration, Administration, Personnel, IS, Codes, Assessing, City Treasurer/Clerk, Legal and 

Property & Casualty) 

 Administration – Community Development Director ½ year 56,917 (Rental Housing License, Inspections, Code Enforcement) 

 Personnel – Budget includes 1 full time Director and two part time employees, one 30 hours per week and one 20 hours per week.  

Budget is up 2%. 

 Codes/Planning – Last year budgeted another 20 hours each per week to make a full time Administrative Assistant position.  16/17 

budget funded only 11 months because of delayed hiring. 

 Information Systems – Contract services down $4,767. (Removed Metrocast Fiber – $5,400 new Franchise Agreement **School Dept 

to reflect a savings**, MUNIS support up 5% or $3,198) 

 Treasurer/City Clerk – Increase in FT as employees are reaching longevity steps plus contractual increases, sick time buyout increase 

$3,039 – employees reaching banked amount and historically not using sick time. 

 Legal Services – No change $80,000.  Contract for services with Bernstein Shur. 

 Property & Casualty Insurance – 3.6% increase or $6,209.  Based on actual for 16/17 with Maine Municipal Association. 

General Assistance: 

 Non-Contract Services– no change of $174,999 in assistance object line.  Budget up .2%.  Projecting forward based on the current 

trend for the last year and a half.  Gov Lepage’s proposal to eliminate GA in his budget.  What does this mean for Sanford? 

Fire Department: 

 Budget includes two new fire fighter positions $104,674.  $47,969 removed Call Fire Department.  $30,000 removed Engineering 

Fees. 

Police Department & Crossing Guards: 

 Budget includes 1 new police officer position $47,569.  Police Department budget up $120,167 or 3.7 %. 

 Crossing Guard Budget up $560 or 1.9%. 

SRCC: 

 Budget includes 1 new dispatcher position $41,338. 

Public Works: 

 Budget up $44,102 or 2%.  Full Time Salaries – includes one month for each of the two new EO1 positions approved in the 16/17 

budget plus contractual increases.  Contractual 2% increases. 

Environmental Services: 

 Budget is up $32,397 or 2.4%.  Contract Services – budgeting 3,400 tons of rubbish at $75.00 per ton.  Last year budgeted 3,400 tons 

at $73.50 .  Contract Service line up $26,572 – Contract with Pine Tree Waste for curbside and disposal. 

Public Protection: (new account in 16/17) 

 Hydrant Rental $666,697 annual or $166,674 per quarter. 

 Hydrant Snow Removal $25,000 annual. 

 Street Lighting $162,649. 

Mandated Properties:   Includes Airport, Oakdale Cemetery and Goodall Library (Goodall requesting a 3% increase or $11,568)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slide 5 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slide 6 

Why is Revenue Budgeted in 16/17 lower than 

the Actuals for 15/16? 

Manager Notes for Slide 6 

Revenue Sharing: 

15/16 expected to receive $1,164,223 in State Revenue Sharing and received $1,481,895 (an additional 

$317,671 that we did not anticipate at the time of budget preparation) 

16/17 expected to receive $1,434,435 and have received to date $826,991   57.65% 

17/18 no projections as of today on the Treasurer, State of ME website.  We are budgeting what we 

collected in 15/16 or $1,481,895 

New Revenues: 

  $10,000 IDC – additional contribution for 17/18 for additional Growth Council marketing 

  $95,000 SMHC Community Grant – Fire Department/EMS Revenue 

 -$18,000 Loss of EMPG Grant from the State for EMA 

  $30,000 Police Offset for savings in WC/IP 

 $117,000 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slide 7 

 Parks also includes $ 50,000 for repairs to the 

Emery Mills Dam.  A cost shared with Acton 

and Shapleigh. 

   

 

Manager Notes for Slide 7 

Planning  Brownfields Match 

Police Department 3 Vehicles 

Fire Department  5 Prior year lease payments – SCBA, Ambulance, Engine, Diesel emissions exhaust systems and a 

Command vehicle and includes a new ambulance lease request  

Airport  Airport Terminal Improvements, Airfield Pavement Marking Equipment, Plow Truck w/wing (DRMO truck 

from PW) 

Parks, Rec & Facilities Blouin Field Improvements, Street Signs, City Hall/Annex Improvements $56,100 

      -$19,000  Heat Pumps   

      -$7,500    IS Improvements   

      -$9,600                  Lighting Improvements for entrance  

      -$20,000   2
nd

 Floor Sprinklers per Fire work plan 

Public Works  Charter Mandate of $1,217,374 and $208,823 for Equipment 

Information Systems Computers, IS Infrastructure Improvements, Server Virtualization Lease and Aerial Photography 

Water/Sewer Districts each contributing $4,500  toward the Aerial Photography 

Offsetting Revenue: (Special Revenue Accounts) $ 88,876  FEMA  

    $   5,259  Airport Timber sale  

    $ 35,000  Central Maine Power 

    $ 30,003  KKW 

    $159,138 

  

4% Charter Mandate  $2,434,747 

Requested Use City $2,042,757 

Requested Use School $   308,900 

Needed for 4% Mandate $     83,090 

   

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Slide 8 & 9 



 

 

 

Slide 10 

Provides detailed funding information to 

show what Future Replacement Costs are, 

what the City should be funding annually for 

Capital Investments versus what we are 

funding, monetarily and on a percentage 

basis.  A $5 million bond would fund current 

backlog of need.  An increase in CIP to $ 4.4 

for just municipal needs going forward 

would be necessary to keep up with 

Depreciation.  Large needs in Parks & in 

Roads. 

Slide 11 

Slide 12 



 

 

 

Slide 13 

Municipal change in fund balance for the 

year ended June 30, 2015 (expenditures 

only) 

 General Government $134,320 

 Public Services  $ 28,974 

 Public Safety  $ 99,862 

 Public Works  -$17,621 

 Debt Service  -$  2,855 

Positive Budget Variance Expenditures

 $242,680 

Slide 14 

Municipal change in Fund Balance for the 

year ended June 30, 2016 expenditures 

only: 

 General Government $ 99,325 

Public Services   $ 15,763 

 Public Safety  $ 34,403 

 Public Works  $110,878 

 Debt Service  -$  2,058 

Positive Budget Variance Expenditures

 $258,311 

 

Slide 15 



 

 

 

Slide 16  

*2016/2017 Tax Rate   $22.71 

*2017/2018 Proposed Tax Rate $23.33 

 

Slide 17 

Homestead Exemption accounts for the 

reduction in Municipal Valuation of 19 million 

dollars being used for tax rate projections. 

Homestead Exemption increases to $ 20,000 

of overall valuation and is reimbursed by the 

State at a rate of 62.5%. 

With Homestead and Budget “As Presented” 

92% of Single Family Homes would see no 

change in their tax bill.   

Slide 18 

These are items that the City would use 

additional CIP funds for in 2017/18. 



 

 

 

 

 

General Discussion. 

8.  Future Agenda Items – Confirm date, time and agenda for next meeting: 

 a. Thursday, March 16, 2017   School Budget & Joint Public Hearing   

  Overview of Municipal and School Budget for 2017/18 

  Joint Public Hearing 

  Detailed Presentation of School Budget 

b. Thursday, March 23, 2017 

Added:  Old Business  

1. Discussion of Detailed Revenue Projections for Municipal.   

2. What comprises the change in the City’s Undesignated Fund Balance? 

 c. Thursday, March 30, 2017 

 d. Tuesday, April 4, 2017 Budget Committee Presentation to the City Council 

9. Budget Committee Member Comments 

a. Bruce Knight:  Nothing 

b. James Drummey:  Nothing 

c. Mayor Tom Cote:  Nothing 

d. Chairman Lance Hoenig:  Nothing 

Slide 19 

Manager Notes Slide 19 

Includes an additional $258,311 use of fund balance (this amount reflects the positive budget variance left at year 

end 6/30/16) 

Includes $83,090 in additional CIP funds (this addition meets the 4% City/School Charter mandate) 

 



e. Councilor Luke Lanigan:  Nothing 

f. Wes Davie:  Nothing 

g. Councilor Maura Herlihy:  Nothing 

 

10. Adjourn:  Chairperson Lance Hoenig adjourns meeting at 8:07 PM 

 

 


